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Abstract: This Research Segnent has been undertaken to investigate the Impact of Inventory on Liquidity
and Profitability ofSome Selected Pharmaceutical Company in India. This Research Segrnent is mainly based

on secondary data like website, Various blogs, Annual reports of the company, Financial statements of the

company i.e. profit and loss Account and Balance sheet etc. To measures the profitability and liquidity of
some selected Pharmaceutical Company of India is the main prnpose of this research Study. For Assessing

the profitability and liquidity, Various Descriptive Statistical Tools and Accounting Tools has been used in

this Research Segments:

Indu Terms -lrrventory, Working Capital, Profitability, Liquidity, Descriptive tools, Standard Deviation erc.

I. INTR.oDUCTIoN

Managernent of lnventory has been one of the peak Analytical phases of the Management. The elernentary

persistence of Inventory Management is to retain an optimal size of Inventory and optimization of various
-Cost 

related with inventories. Minimum investnent in lnveotory irssistances to preserve high level of
profitability. ln the framework of Inventory Management, the company should place the order of numerous

Lventory or goods at right time, right guantity, right quality and at right price. The main persistence of
Inventory Managernent is as follows.

) The key persistence of Inventory Management in the framework of business activities is to optimize

following three point.

Inventory Expenses

Operating Expenses

Customer Service

F To deliver right quantity of materials at right time and place.

) To preserve optimal level of Inventory and determination of ordering level, Re-ordering level, etc.

F To Confirm continues zupply of materials, and provide right type of materials to production

dcpartrnent or manufacturing departnent at right time'

) The chief objective of Inveniory Management is to reduce the unnecessary investrnent in Inventory'

II. LTTERATURERTVNW

Sahari, Tinggi and Kadri (2012) Empirically analyzed the relationship between lnvenlory Management and

n-l*fo.ilu*" along rvith capital intensity. For the.purpose they took a sample of 82 construction firms in

il";;i. f* tt 
" 

p";oizooczbto. Using the regression and correlation analysis methods, thev deduced that

*:;;..,]i ilq;.*ent is positively con"elated iith firm performance ln addition' the results indicate that

tn.r. i, n potitiui link benreen Lnventory Management and capital intensity'

Soni (2012) Made an i" d"pd, ;t; pruiri.., followed in regard to Inventory Managernent in the

engineering goods inOustry io ilrnjai]tn" u*tyri, ,..a a sample of i companies for a period five years' that

',:=;:*;;; r ;;=;;*;i:;;;;i;iJ;;iiiiiillElEfrifriiifrGiEdFii I i5i5

*



w*U.liclt rg @ 202'l UCRT I Volume 9, bsue I August 2021 | ISSN: 2320-2882

is, 2004-2009 and was done using panel data set. The adequate and timely flow of lnventory determines the
success ofan industry. She concluded that size of Inventory enhanced marginally over the period as compared
to a hike in current assets and net working capital. Inventories constituted half of the working capital which
was due to overstocking of Inventory as a result oflow Inventory turnover especially for finished goods and
raw matcrials. Risc in salcs and favourablc markct conditions lcad to a risc in Invcntory lcr,'cls. It was also
inferred that sales increased more as compared to Inventory.

III. TESTING OF HYP0TITESIS

Ho: There is No Significant Relationship between Inventory and Working Capital of Some Selected
Pharmaccuti cal Cornpany in India.
Hl: There is Sigrificant Relationship between lnvantory and working Capital of Some Selected
Pharmaceutical Company in India.

fV. RESEARCH METHoDoLoGY

Bcing thc cxplanatory rasearch, the Analysis is ba.rcd on secondary soutce ofdata. For Analysis data had been

collected from official website of the company, Financial Statements of the company, Accounting reports,

various reports, Various blogs, article, website Various reference books, and newspaper. The accessible

secondary data is intensively used for research study.

Sample Size:
The following listed hdustry has becn selcctcd tbr the purpose of analysis.

1. Alembic Pharma (AP)

2. Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (IP)
3. JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (JCP)

4. Biofil Chemicals and Phamaceuticals IId" (BCP)

5. BALPharma Ltd. (BP)

V. DATA Colr-ncrroN
For the Purpose of analysis, Data is Collected from the Official Website of the Company, Financial Staternents

of the Various Company i.e. Profit and loss Account, Balancc shcct, Cash flow statcmcnt, etc. I-ast l0 years'

Data Started from the year 201l-12 to2020-21are !o be takcn:

Accounting Tools & Te.chniques:

1. Ratio Analysis: Inventory to Working Capital Ratio

2. Comparative Staternent Analysis

Statlsticel Tools & Techdques:
1. Descriptive Statistical Tools 4. Regression

2. Confidence level 5. ANOVA Technique

3. Correlation

VI.DATAANALY$S
Inventory to Working Capital Ratio: Inventory to working capital is a Liquidity Ratio that measures the amount

of Working capital that is Locked up in inventory. The difference ofcurrent assets and current liabilities is known

as Working capital. The Inventory to Working Capital Ratio calculate the particular portion of the business's

working capital that is tied up in its inventories. This Ratio measur€s how well a compary can produce

additional cash using its working capital at its current inventory level. This Ratio measures the percentage of
the company's working capital that is financed by its inventory.

Inventory to Working CaPital ,a'io = P

l. A High ratio indicate that the firm has an Operational Problem in liquidating its inventories.

2. A l-ow ratio indicate the Company's operation is efficient in terms of converting its inventories into

cash hence can gfierate extra revenue with the available working capital'

Inventory to working capital Ratio of Some Selected Pharmaceuticals Companies from the year 201 1-12

to 202021 are as under:
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Inventory to Working Ratio:

Table No: I
Descriptive Statistical Tools :

Tools AP TP JCP BCP BP

Mean

Standard Error

Median

Standard Deviation

Sample Variance

Kurtosis

Skewness

Range

Minimum

Maximum

Sum

Count

Iargest (l)
Smallest (l)
Confidence Level

1,34

0.15

t.42

0.48

0.23

-0.80

0.24

r.47

0.72

2.18

13.43

10

2.18

0.72

0.34

1.22

0.32

0.70

1.00

t.00

1.87

1.52

3.06

0.43

3.49

12.20

10

3.49

0.43

0.72

a.24

0.03

4.24

0.08

0.m6

-1.44

-0.02

0.22

0.13

0.35

2.39

10

0.35

0.13

0.06

0.r0

0.09

0.05

0.30

0.r0

{.65

0.52

0.91

4.27

0.65

0.97

10

0.65

-0.27

0.21

10.15

10.42

2.00

32.96

1086.60

9.00

2.9r

120.59

-18.49

102.09

101.s5

l0

r02.09

-r8.494

23.58

Confidence Level @95% Tsble No: 2

Data Interpretation:
As We Seen in Table No:1, Total 10 years' data i.e. Inventory to Working Capital Ratios is mentioned. Here,

Correlation between two Variables say Inventory and Working Capital is also calculated for defining the

Relationship befween two Components. Generally, Correlation lndicate the linearity between two Variable.

Positive Correlation indicate the Positive or Significant relationship between two Variable i.e. Inventory and

Net Working Capital.

BCP BPCompany AP TP JCP

Year: Inventory to Working Capital Ratio (IWCR)

20tt-r2
2012-13

2013-t4

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

2019-20

2020-21

2.t8

1.81

1.34

1.62

0.72

0.83

0.84

1.50

1.54

1.05

0.66

0.73

0.46

0.56

0.59

0.43

1.99

2.05

3.49

1.23

0.14

0.13

0. l5

0.20

0.35

0.33

0.24

0.27

0.33

0.24

-0.10

-0.18

-0.20

-0.27

0.05

0.05

0.26

0.35

0.35

0.65

-18.50

102.09

3.80

2.88

3.01

1.94

1.37

1.57

2.08

1.30

Correlation

t-statistics

0.87

0.11

4.03

0.33

0.63

1.85

0.74

0.13

0.94

5.02
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As Per Table No: I, there is linear relationship befween Inventory and Net Working Capital in case of Alembic

Pharma Company (PC), JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (JCP), Biofil Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals

Ltd (BCP) and BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL); and there is no Linear relationship between Inventory and Net

Working Capital in case of Torrent Pharmaceutical l,td- (TP)

In Table No: 2 Various Descriptive Statistical tools were used for this Research Segment. The Average or

Arithmetic Mean in this table is lies between 0.10 to 10.15. The Highest IWCR is found in the year 201'2-13

in BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) and its' indicate that the BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) Liquidity Position is not sound

in comparison of rest of the year and company in the year 2012-13. It also indicates that the High Amount of

Working capital is invested in Raw Materials (Inventory) and it reduces the financial liquidity in Business

enterprise. So, the company try to reduce the investment in inventory by using various Methods of holding

inventory.

Variance, Standard Deviations, and Sample Variance Indicate the variations between sample selected for

Analysis. It indicates that how mean value is deviated from average or mean of such distribution. If the

variance and standard deviation is less compare to its mean, then results by using such data is more authentic

and reliable. Standard deviation is lies between 0.08 to 32.96.If the variations between sample is large then

it's standard deviation is also high while co efficient of Variations is shows in percentage and it's indicates

the variations between sample in percentage. tn BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) Company, Standard deviation is

highest, indicates that there are mor€ variations in sample. Irss variations in sample gives the perfect Result

regarding its relationship between the two Variable. In JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.(JCP),

Standard deviation is minimum compare to rest of the Pharmaceutical companies, shows that, there is a very

less variations befween sample. t,ow Variation indicate that the data is more reliable and conclusion is also

more reliable and accurate. More variations between two Variable indicates less authenticity of the data and

result of byusing zuch data is also not more reliable and authentic.

ANOVA Test (Single Factor): IWCR
H0: There is No Significant Difference in IWCR of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Companies' in India.

Hl: There is Significant Difference un IWCR of Some Selected Phannaceutical Companies' in lndia'

ANOVA: Single Factor:

Summary:

Groups Count Sum Average Variance

AP

TPL
ICPL
BCPL
BPL

I

I
I
I
1

0

0

0

0

0

13.43

t2.20
2.39

0.97

101.s5

t.34
r.22

0.24

0.10

10. l5

0.23

1.00

0..01

0.09

1086.60

AI\OVA:

Degree of Freedom: D.F = 50 - I :49
F-Tab (0.05) = 2.58

F-Cal = 0.83

Sources of
Variation

SS D.F MS F P-Value F-Crit

Betwean Groups

Within Groups

723.94

9791.34

4

45

180.98

217.59
0.83 0.51 2.58

Total 10,515.28 49
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The Calculate Value of F (F-cal), is kss than Compare to Tabulated Value at 5% I-evel of Significance, Thus

We Accepted the Null Hypothesis at 5% Level of Significance and Reject the Alternative Hypothesis. So, We

can say that, there is insignificant relationship between Inventory and Net working capital.

fV. CoNcLU$oi(
The MCR: Inventory to working capital ratio of some selected Pharmaceutical Companies in India shown an

average 2.61. The Average Ratio ofinventory to working capital management is not adequate in case of Biofil
Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd (BCP) and BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL); and there is no Linear relationship

between Inventory and Net Working Capital in case of Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (TP). Negative IWCR

Ratio shows excess of curent liabilities compaxe to Current Assets. Thus, it is suggested thal the listed

Pharmaceutical Companies should try to rise the investment in Current Assets, decrease the amount ofCurrent

liabilities and also try to reduce the Volume of Invenlory (Raw materials, WIP, Finished Goods) by using

various Inventory control Model like EoQ, RoP, Fixing stock levels, ABC, FSN, SDE etc. and also try to

increase investment in current assets.
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