IJCRT.ORG

ISSN: 2320-2882



INTERNATIONAL JOURNAL OF CREATIVE RESEARCH THOUGHTS (IJCRT)

An International Open Access, Peer-reviewed, Refereed Journal

Impact of Management of Inventory on Profitability and Liquidity: An Empirical Evidence from Some Selected Pharmaceutical Company in India

¹Prin.Dr. Rajesh D. Rana, ²Prof. Mahendra S. TARSARIYA., ³Prof. Prahlad B. Patel

¹Incharge Principal, ²Assistant Professor,

¹J.Z. Shah Arts and H.P. Desai Commerce College, Surat

²Shri CJ Patel Vidhyadham Commerce College, Surat

Abstract: This Research Segment has been undertaken to investigate the Impact of Inventory on Liquidity and Profitability of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Company in India. This Research Segment is mainly based on secondary data like website, Various blogs, Annual reports of the company, Financial statements of the company i.e. profit and loss Account and Balance sheet etc. To measures the profitability and liquidity of some selected Pharmaceutical Company of India is the main purpose of this research Study. For Assessing the profitability and liquidity, Various Descriptive Statistical Tools and Accounting Tools has been used in this Research Segments:

Index Terms - Inventory, Working Capital, Profitability, Liquidity, Descriptive tools, Standard Deviation etc.

I. INTRODUCTION

Management of Inventory has been one of the peak Analytical phases of the Management. The elementary persistence of Inventory Management is to retain an optimal size of Inventory and optimization of various Cost related with inventories. Minimum investment in Inventory assistances to preserve high level of profitability. In the framework of Inventory Management, the company should place the order of numerous Inventory or goods at right time, right quantity, right quality and at right price. The main persistence of Inventory Management is as follows.

> The key persistence of Inventory Management in the framework of business activities is to optimize following three point.

Inventory Expenses

Operating Expenses

Customer Service

- > To deliver right quantity of materials at right time and place.
- > To preserve optimal level of Inventory and determination of ordering level, Re-ordering level, etc.
- > To Confirm continues supply of materials, and provide right type of materials to production department or manufacturing department at right time.
- The chief objective of Inventory Management is to reduce the unnecessary investment in Inventory.

II. LITERATURE REVIEW

Sahari, Tinggi and Kadri (2012) Empirically analyzed the relationship between Inventory Management and firm performance along with capital intensity. For the purpose they took a sample of 82 construction firms in Malaysia for the period 2006–2010. Using the regression and correlation analysis methods, they deduced that Inventory Management is positively correlated with firm performance. In addition, the results indicate that there is a positive link between Inventory Management and capital intensity.

Soni (2012) Made an in depth study of practices followed in regard to Inventory Management in the engineering goods industry in Punjab. The analysis used a sample of 11 companies for a period five years, that

is, 2004-2009 and was done using panel data set. The adequate and timely flow of Inventory determines the success of an industry. She concluded that size of Inventory enhanced marginally over the period as compared to a hike in current assets and net working capital. Inventories constituted half of the working capital which was due to overstocking of Inventory as a result of low Inventory turnover especially for finished goods and raw materials. Rise in sales and favourable market conditions lead to a rise in Inventory levels. It was also inferred that sales increased more as compared to Inventory.

III. TESTING OF HYPOTHESIS

Ho: There is No Significant Relationship between Inventory and Working Capital of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Company in India.

H1: There is Significant Relationship between Inventory and working Capital of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Company in India.

IV. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

Being the explanatory research, the Analysis is based on secondary source of data. For Analysis data had been collected from official website of the company, Financial Statements of the company, Accounting reports, various reports, Various blogs, article, website Various reference books, and newspaper. The accessible secondary data is intensively used for research study.

Sample Size:

The following listed Industry has been selected for the purpose of analysis.

- 1. Alembic Pharma (AP)
- 2. Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (TP)
- 3. JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (JCP)
- 4. Biofil Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (BCP)
- 5. BAL Pharma Ltd. (BP)

V. DATA COLLECTION

For the Purpose of analysis, Data is Collected from the Official Website of the Company, Financial Statements of the Various Company i.e. Profit and loss Account, Balance sheet, Cash flow statement, etc. Last 10 years' Data Started from the year 2011-12 to 2020-21 are to be taken:

Accounting Tools & Techniques:

- 1. Ratio Analysis: Inventory to Working Capital Ratio
- 2. Comparative Statement Analysis

Statistical Tools & Techniques:

- 1. Descriptive Statistical Tools
- 2. Confidence Level
- 3. Correlation

- 4. Regression
- 5. ANOVA Technique

VI. DATA ANALYSIS

Inventory to Working Capital Ratio: Inventory to working capital is a Liquidity Ratio that measures the amount of Working capital that is Locked up in inventory. The difference of current assets and current liabilities is known as Working capital. The Inventory to Working Capital Ratio calculate the particular portion of the business's working capital that is tied up in its inventories. This Ratio measures how well a company can produce additional cash using its working capital at its current inventory level. This Ratio measures the percentage of the company's working capital that is financed by its inventory.

Inventory to Working Capital ratio = $\frac{Invento.y}{Working\ Capital}$

- 1. A High ratio indicate that the firm has an Operational Problem in liquidating its inventories.
- 2. A Low ratio indicate the Company's operation is efficient in terms of converting its inventories into cash hence can generate extra revenue with the available working capital.

Inventory to working capital Ratio of Some Selected Pharmaceuticals Companies from the year 2011-12 to 2020-21 are as under:

Inventory to Working Capital Ratio:

Company	AP	TP	TP JCP		BP		
Year:	Inventory to Working Capital Ratio (IWCR)						
2011-12	2.18	0.66	0.14	-0.10	-18.50		
2012-13	1.81	0.73	0.13	-0.18	102.09		
2013-14	1.34	0.46	0.15	-0.20	3.80		
2014-15	1.62	0.56	0.20	-0.27	2.88		
2015-16	0.72	0.59	0.35	0.05	3.01		
2016-17	0.83	0.43	0.33	0.05	1.94		
2017-18	0.84	1.99	0.24	0.26	1.37		
2018-19	1.50	2.05	0.27	0.35	1.57		
2019-20	1.54	3.49	0.33	0.35	2.08		
2020-21	1.05	1.23	0.24	0.65	1.30		
Correlation	0.87	-0.03	0.63	0.74	0.94		
t-statistics	0.11	0.33	1.85	0.13	5.02		

Table No: 1

Descriptive Statistical Tools:

Tools	AP	TP	JCP	ВСР	BP
Mean	1.34	1.22	0.24	0.10	10.15
Standard Error	0.15	0.32	0.03	0.09	10.42
Median	1.42	0.70	0.24	0.05	2.00
Standard Deviation	0.48	1.00	0.08	0.30	32.96
Sample Variance	0.23	1.00	0.006	0.10	1086.60
Kurtosis	-0.80	1.87	-1.44	-0.65	9.00
Skewness	0.24	1.52	-0.02	0.52	2.91
Range	1.47	3.06	0.22	0.91	120.59
Minimum	0.72	0.43	0.13	-0.27	-18.49
Maximum	2.18	3.49	0.35	0.65	102.09
Sum	13.43	12.20	2.39	0.97	101.55
Count	10	10	10	10	10
Largest (1)	2.18	3.49	0.35	0.65	102.09
Smallest (1)	0.72	0.43	0.13	-0.27	-18.494
Confidence Level	0.34	0.72	0.06	0.21	23.58

Confidence Level @ 95%

Table No: 2

Data Interpretation:

As We Seen in Table No:1, Total 10 years' data i.e. Inventory to Working Capital Ratios is mentioned. Here, Correlation between two Variables say Inventory and Working Capital is also calculated for defining the Relationship between two Components. Generally, Correlation Indicate the linearity between two Variable. Positive Correlation indicate the Positive or Significant relationship between two Variable i.e. Inventory and Net Working Capital.

As Per Table No: 1, there is linear relationship between Inventory and Net Working Capital in case of Alembic Pharma Company (PC), JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (JCP), Biofil Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd (BCP) and BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL); and there is no Linear relationship between Inventory and Net Working Capital in case of Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (TP)

In Table No: 2 Various Descriptive Statistical tools were used for this Research Segment. The Average or Arithmetic Mean in this table is lies between 0.10 to 10.15. The Highest IWCR is found in the year 2012-13 in BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) and its' indicate that the BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) Liquidity Position is not sound in comparison of rest of the year and company in the year 2012-13. It also indicates that the High Amount of Working capital is invested in Raw Materials (Inventory) and it reduces the financial liquidity in Business enterprise. So, the company try to reduce the investment in inventory by using various Methods of holding inventory.

Variance, Standard Deviations, and Sample Variance Indicate the variations between sample selected for Analysis. It indicates that how mean value is deviated from average or mean of such distribution. If the variance and standard deviation is less compare to its mean, then results by using such data is more authentic and reliable. Standard deviation is lies between 0.08 to 32.96. If the variations between sample is large then it's standard deviation is also high while co efficient of Variations is shows in percentage and it's indicates the variations between sample in percentage. In BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL) Company, Standard deviation is highest, indicates that there are more variations in sample. Less variations in sample gives the perfect Result regarding its relationship between the two Variable. In JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd.(JCP), Standard deviation is minimum compare to rest of the Pharmaceutical companies, shows that, there is a very less variations between sample. Low Variation indicate that the data is more reliable and conclusion is also more reliable and accurate. More variations between two Variable indicates less authenticity of the data and result of by using such data is also not more reliable and authentic.

ANOVA Test (Single Factor): IWCR

H0: There is No Significant Difference in IWCR of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Companies' in India.

H1: There is Significant Difference un IWCR of Some Selected Pharmaceutical Companies' in India.

ANOVA: Single Factor:

Summary:

Groups	Count	Sum	Average	Variance	
AP	10	13.43	1.34	0.23	
TPL	10	12.20	1.22	1.00	
JCPL	10	2.39	0.24	001	
BCPL	10	0.97	0.10	0.09	
BPL	10	101.55	10.15	1086.60	

ANOVA:

Sources of Variation	SS	D.F	MS	F	P-Value	F-Crit
Between Groups	723.94	4	180.98	0.83	0.51	2.58
Within Groups	9791.34	45	217.59			
Total	10.515.28	49		L		

Degree of Freedom: D.F = 50 - 1 = 49

F-Tab(0.05) = 2.58

F-Cal = 0.83

F-Tab (0.05)F-Cal <

2.58 0.83 <

The Calculate Value of F (F-cal), is Less than Compare to Tabulated Value at 5% Level of Significance, Thus We Accepted the Null Hypothesis at 5% Level of Significance and Reject the Alternative Hypothesis. So, We Can say that, there is insignificant relationship between Inventory and Net Working Capital.

IV. CONCLUSION

The IWCR: Inventory to working capital ratio of some selected Pharmaceutical Companies in India shown an average 2.61. The Average Ratio of inventory to working capital management is not adequate in case of Biofil Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd (BCP) and BAL Pharma Ltd (BPL); and there is no Linear relationship between Inventory and Net Working Capital in case of Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (TP). Negative IWCR Ratio shows excess of current liabilities compare to Current Assets. Thus, it is suggested that, the listed Pharmaceutical Companies should try to rise the investment in Current Assets, decrease the amount of Current liabilities and also try to reduce the Volume of Inventory (Raw materials, WIP, Finished Goods) by using Various Inventory Control Model like EOQ, ROP, Fixing Stock levels, ABC, FSN, SDE etc. and also try to increase investment in current assets.

V.REFERENCE

- 1. L.R. Haward, working capital- its management and control: (London: MacDonald & Evans Ltd, 2012) p. 92
- 2. D. Schall Lawerence and W. Haley Charles, Introduction to Financial Management, (New York: McGraw Hill, Inc. 1999) p. 500
- 3. N. L. Hingorani, A. R. Ramanathan and T. S. Grewal, Management Accounting. (New Delhi: Sultan Chand & Sons, 2013) p.101
- 4. S. E. Bolten, Managerial Finance. (Bostan: Hougton Mifflin Co., 1976) p. 28
- 5. Accounting Research And Terminology Bulletin. Published by American Institute of Certified Publics Accountants, New York, 1961.,
- 6. M. Y. Khan And P. K. Jain, Financial management, (New Delhi; Tata McGraw Hill publishing Company Ltd. 1983) p. 714
- 7. M. Pandey, Financial Management, (New Delhi, Vikash Publishing House Pvt. Ltd., 1983) p. 337.
- 8. Martin K. Starr and Devid W. Miller, Inventory Control Theory and practice., (Englewood Cliffs: Prentice Hall, 1982)
- 9. R. K. Mishra, Problems of working capital with reference to selected public undertakings in India, (Bombay: Somaiya Publications Pvt. Ltd., 1975) p. 82
- 10. P. K. Ghosh, and G. S. Gupta, Fundamentals of Management Accounting. (New Delhi: National Publishing House, 1979) p. 349
- 11. Jamce C. Van Horne, Financial Management And Policy, (New Delhi: Prentice Hall of India Pvt. Ltd., 1983) p. 416 L.R. Haward, op.cit., pp. 92
- 12. P. C. Sharma, material Management. (Allahabad: Kitab Mahal, 1984) p. 416
- 13. Herbert J. Richmond, "Effective Inventory Management Fact of Fiction". Financial Executive, March, 1969, pp. 74 -78.
- 14. Prasanna Chandra, Financial Management theory and Practice (New Delhi; Tata McGraw Hill publishing Company Ltd. 1987) p. 321 M. Pandey, op.cit. pp.338
- 15. Wagner M. Harvey, Principle of Operations, Research with Application to Managerial Decision. (N. J. Engle-wood Cliffs: Prentice Hall. 1966) pp. 786 - 789. Jamce C. Van Horne, op. Cit., 0p. 417
- 16. B. D. Khare, Inventory Control, (New Delhi: National Productivity Council, 1971) p. 15
- 17. Robert N. Anthony, Management Accounting -Text and Cases, (Homewood: Richard D. Irwin Illionois. Inc., 1964) pp 683 – 684. Jamce C. Van Horne, op. Cit., 0p. 482
- 18. Pareshnath Chattopadhyay, "Inter Firm Comparison; Scope and Applications in Public Enterprises". Cost and Management Accountant, September. 1969, p. 23
- 19. John N. Mayes, Financial Statement Analysis, IV ed., (New Delhi : Prentice hall, 1974) p. 190.

- **20.** Ching, H. Y., Novazzi, A., & Gerab, F. (2011). Relationship between Working Capital Management and Profitability in Brazilian Listed Companies. Journal of Global Business and Economics , 3 (1), 74–86.
- 21. Eljelly, A. (2004). Liquidity- Profitability Tradeoffs: an Empirical Investigation in an Emerging Market. International Journal of Commerce & Management, 14 (2), 48-61.
- **22.** Emery, D. R., & Finnerty, J. D. (1997). Corporate financial management (2 ed.). Upper Saddle River: Prentice Hall Inc.
- Ganeshan, V. (2007). An Analysis of Working Capital Management Efficiency in Telecommunication Equipment Industry. Retrieved October 28, 2012
- 24. Guthman, H. G., & Dougall, H. E. (1948). Corporate financial policy (2 ed.). New York: Prentice-Hall Inc.
- 25. Rafuse, M. E. (1996). Working Capital Management: An Urgent Need to Refocus. Journal of Management Decision, 34 (2), 59-63.
- 26. Raheman, A., & Nasr, M. (2007). Working Capital Management and Profitability: Case of Pakistani firms. International Review of Business Research Papers, 3 (1), 279-300.
- 27. Shin, H. H., & Soenen, L. (1998). Efficiency of Working Capital Management and Corporate Profitability. Financial Practice and Education, 8 (2), 37-45.
- 28. Vishnani, S., & Shah, B. K. (2007). Impact of Working Capital Management Policies on Corporate Performance— An Empirical Study. Retrieved February 19, 2013, .

Web References:

- 1. https://www.slideshare.net/mobile/akraina/inventory-management-a-ppt-for-pgdmmba
- 2. https://www.slideshare.net/mobile/GauthamKulkarni/36421186-ranjanaprojectreportoninventorymanagement
- 3. https://wealthyeducation.com/inventory-to-working-capital-ratio/
- 4. Annual Reports & financial statements of Alembic Pharma (AP)
 Annual Reports & financial statements of Torrent Pharmaceutical Ltd. (TP)
 Annual Reports & financial statements of JB Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (JCP)
 Annual Reports & financial statements of Biofil Chemicals and Pharmaceuticals Ltd. (BCP)
 Annual Reports & financial statements of BAL Pharma Ltd. (BP)
- 5. A Research Paper on "INVENTORY MANAGEMENT: A COMPARATIVE STUDY OF SELECTED PAPER COMPANIES" in Research Hub International Multidisciplinary Research Journal (RHIMRJ), Volume-2, Issue-7, July -2015 by P.R. Halani and Shri M.P. Shah.
- **6.** https://www.slideshare.net/GauthamKulkarni/36421186-ranjanaprojectreportoninventorymanagement
- 7. https://www.worldwidejournals.com/paripex/recent_issues_pdf/2016/August/inventory-management-a-review-of-relevant-literature August 2016 3020691594 4507440.pdf
- 8. https://strategiccfo.com/inventory-to-working-capital-analysis/#:~:text=Inventory%20to%20working%20capital%20ratio,financed%20from%20its%20available%20cash.&text=In%20general%2C%20the%20lower%20the,liquidity%20of%20a%20company%20is.
- 9. https://studyfinance.com/inventory-to-working-capital-ratio/